
 

Agenda - Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 4 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: 3 July 2019 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Sarah Beasley 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddHealth@assembly.wales
------ 

Informal pre-meeting (09.15-09.30)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

2 General scrutiny: Evidence session with Cardiff and Vale University 

Health Board 

(9.30-11.00) (Pages 1 - 30)  

 

Len Richards, Chief Executive, Cardiff and Vale University Health Board 

Abigail Harris, Executive Director of Strategic Planning, Cardiff and Vale 

University Health Board 

Robert Chadwick, Executive Director of Finance, Cardiff and Vale University 

Health Board 

Steve Curry, Chief Operating Officer, Cardiff and Vale University Health Board 

 

Research Brief 

Paper 1 – Cardiff and Vale University Health Board 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting for item 1 of the 

meeting on 11 July 2019 

(11.00)   

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



4 General scrutiny of Cardiff and Vale University Health Board: 

Consideration of evidence 

(11.00-11.10)   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Pwyllgor Iechyd, Gofal Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon 
Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 
HSCS(5)-21-19 Papur 1 / Paper 1 
 

 

 

 

Cardiff and Vale University Health Board submission to the Health, Social Care and 

Sport Committee’s General Scrutiny Inquiry 

Contact:  Len Richards, Chief Executive 

20th June 2019  

  

Pack Page 19



 
 

Page 2 of 12 
 

1. Introduction  

 

Cardiff and Vale UHB welcomes the opportunity to contribute to the Health, Social Care 

and Sport Committee’s general scrutiny inquiry. This submission provides an overview of 

the organisation’s stra
[...]
eir independence in their own homes. 

 

Pack Page 26



 
 

Page 9 of 12 
 

The Urgent Primary Care/Out of Hours (OOH) service has seen an improvement in 

performance over the last few years. The average performance (comparing 2017/18 with 

2018/19) for urgent triage has increased from 74% to 80%. Emergency home visits 

average performance has increased from 65% to 75% and emergency face to face 

appointments from 68% to 75%. In terms of activity there has been an average of around 

9,200 contacts per month for 2018/19 (April 18 – end of February 19) compared with 

9,700 in the 2017/18 (9,200 in 2016/17). The number of hours covered in OOHs in 

2018/19 was almost 44,000 compared to just under 40,000 in 2017/18.  

 

 

6. Escalation and intervention  

 

We received formal de-escalation of our monitoring arrangements in February 2019 

reducing from Targeted Intervention to Enhanced Monitoring. At a Tripartite Group 

Meeting with Welsh Government, Wales Audit Office and the Healthcare Inspectorate 

Wales considered that Cardiff and Vale University Health Board had progressed in: 

 Performance – We have continued to be amongst the best in Wales in key 

performance areas and had made significant improvement 

 Finance – We have delivered against a Financial Control Target 

 Planning – We have made significant progress in our planning arrangements to be 

able to submit an approvable plan,  

 
Following this we received formal notification of the approval of our IMTP for 2019-22 from 

the Welsh Government on the 26 March 2019. 

This marks significant progress for the organisation and the first time for a number of years 

we have been able to submit a balanced and approvable IMTP.   

We are keen to continue to deliver improved outcomes for our population and remain 

focussed on performance improvement. We are increasing the use of transparent 

performance data in the organisation, strengthening our performance monitoring 

arrangements and ensur
[...]
to a deficit position in 2018/19 of £9m; 

 Our health outcomes are amongst the best in Wales, for example smoking 
prevalence at 16%; 

 We have made year on year progress across a range of key operational indicators; 

 We have a  workforce plan which is integrated into service planning; 

 We have been deescalated from Targeted Intervention to Enhanced Monitoring. 

Pack Page 30


	Agenda
	2 General scrutiny: Evidence session with Cardiff and Vale University Health Board
	Paper 1 - Cardiff and Vale University Health Board




Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Health, Social Care and Sport 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 4 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 3 July 2019 

Meeting time: 09.33 - 11.32

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5494 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Dai Lloyd AM (Chair) 

Jayne Bryant AM 

Angela Burns AM 

Helen Mary Jones AM 

Lynne Neagle AM 

David Rees AM 

Witnesses: 

Len Richards, Cardiff and Vale University Health Board 

Steve Curry, Cardiff & Vale University Health Board 

Robert Chadwick, Cardiff and Vale University Health Board 

Abigail Harris, Cardiff and Vale University Health Board 

Committee Staff: 

Sarah Beasley (Clerk) 

Tanwen Summers (Deputy Clerk) 

Philippa Watkins (Researcher) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

2 General scrutiny: Evidence session with Cardiff and Vale University 

Health Board  

2.1  The Committee received evidence from Cardiff and Vale University Health Board. 

2.2  Cardiff and Vale University Health Board agreed to provide; 

 details of the number of times out of hours has had to operate at a reduced 

service 

 the current waiting times for the 48-hour urgent CAMHS access target and what 

happens to young people once they've had that first assessment - how long are 

they waiting for any therapeutic interventions 

 what services will be provided at the gender identity service in Cardiff and Vale 

2.3  The Committee agreed to write with the questions not reached. 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting and for item 1 of the 

meeting on 11 July 2019  

3.1 The Committee agreed to the Motion to exclude the public from the remainder of 

the meeting and for item 1 of the meeting on 11 July 2019. 

4 General scrutiny of Cardiff and Vale University Health Board: 

Consideration of evidence  

4.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 


